
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 109-0633

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:5/11/2009 Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:6/2/2009 6/2/2009

Title: Environmental Management Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign
Amendment 1 to Agreement 052-A-06/07-BOS with 21st Century Environmental Management, Inc., a
wholly owned subsidiary of PSC, increasing compensation by $120,000 to $240,000 for a term
through March 21, 2010 to provide hazardous waste processing, transport and disposal for said
Department.

FUNDING: Non-General Fund/CSA 10, Household Hazardous Waste FY 08/09 and 09/10 budgets.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. (A) 21st Century 052-A-06-07-BOS w-blue route, 2. (B) First Amendment to Agreement for Services
between County of El Dorado and 21st Century EMI, 3. (C) Blue Route - 1st amend 21st Century

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard Of Supervisors10/29/2013 1 Pass

Environmental Management Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign
Amendment 1 to Agreement 052-A-06/07-BOS with 21st Century Environmental Management, Inc., a
wholly owned subsidiary of PSC, increasing compensation by $120,000 to $240,000 for a term
through March 21, 2010 to provide hazardous waste processing, transport and disposal for said
Department.

FUNDING: Non-General Fund/CSA 10, Household Hazardous Waste FY 08/09 and 09/10 budgets.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost $240,000.00

     Funding

          Original Contract $120,000.00

          Amendment 1 $120,000.00

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Contract Amount $240,000.00

Change To Net County Cost $0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:  The cost of this amendment is $120,000 for a total
agreement amount of $240,000.  Funding for this agreement is included in the Department's Non-
General Fund/CSA #10, Household Hazardous Waste FY 08/09 and 09/10 budgets.  There is no

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/13/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 09-0633, Version: 1

Change to Net County Costs.

Background:  The Environmental Management Department has utilized 21st. Century Environmental
Management, Inc.  (21st Century) for hazardous waste collection, processing, transport and disposal
since June 12, 2007.  The Department is requesting the Board authorize the Chairman to sign
Amendment No.1 to Agreement No. 052-A-06/07-BOS increasing compensation by $120,000 to
$240,000 to continue services.

Reason for Recommendation: Approval of this amendment will allow the Household Hazardous
Waste Division of Environmental Management to continue the services with 21st. Century providing
hazardous waste collection, processing, transport and disposal. This agreement has been in effect
since June 12, 2007 and will expire on June 11, 2010.

The Environmental Management Department is asking the Board make findings that it is more
economical and feasible to continue to utilize an outside contractor to provide the equipment and
services necessary to provide hazardous waste transport and disposal services.  This outside
contracting is in-lieu of the Department procuring the necessary equipment, hiring additional staff,
obtaining the certification and licensing required to transport hazardous materials, and contracting
with a disposal facility.

On May 22, 2007, item #47, the Board awarded Request for Proposal #07-961-111 for household
hazardous waste transport and disposal services to Phillips Services Company (21st. Century
Environmental Management, Inc. a wholly owned subsidiary of PSC) .  In accordance with Board of
Supervisors Policy C-17, Sections, 7.4.2, 7.5, and 7.10, the Purchasing Agent reviewed the
department's request to amend the 21st Century agreement and has determined that the competitive
selection process has not expired and that outside review of the Contractor's qualifications did occur.

Action to be taken following Board approval:  Upon execution by the Chair, the Board clerk's Office
will forward copies of the amended agreement to the Environmental Management Department for
further processing.

Contact:  Gerri Silva, Director of Environmental Management

Concurrences:  This amendment has been approved by Purchasing, County Counsel and Risk
Management and a copy is on file in the Board Clerk's Office.

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/13/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

